A \
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
g & Enterprise Services Addendum

[N

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: NASPO Value Point Master Agreement —
OK-MA-818 — OK SW0818

PeopleSoft Contract ID: 5397
Contract Title: Professional Grade Tools & Diagnostic
Contract Issuance Date: 06/29/2018

Contract Supplier: Hilti, Inc.
Addendum # 2
Addendum Date: 05/11/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gqov

Addendum Information:

This addendum modifies the contract period to run through 09/30/2023 to allow for new
master agreements and participating addendums to be finalized.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

A \
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
g & Enterprise Services Addendum

[N

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: NASPO Value Point Master Agreement —
OK-MA-818 — OK SW0818

PeopleSoft Contract ID: 5518
Contract Title: Professional Grade Tools & Diagnostic
Contract Issuance Date: 06/29/2018
Contract Supplier: MSC Industrial Supply Co.
Addendum # 2
Addendum Date: 5/11/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gqov

Addendum Information:

This addendum modifies the contract period to run through 09/30/2023 to allow for new
master agreements and participating addendums to be finalized.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

Y\ \J
- D2 OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract
* Office of Management Addendum

\J

Y

[N

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: NASPO Value Point Master Agreement —
OK-MA-818 — OK SW0818

PeopleSoft Contract ID: 5398
Contract Title: Professional Grade Tools & Diagnostic
Contract Issuance Date: 06/29/2018
Contract Supplier: Northern Safety Co., Inc.
Addendum # 2
Addendum Date: 05/11/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gqov

Addendum Information:

This addendum modifies the contract period to run through 09/30/2023 to allow for new
master agreements and participating addendums to be finalized.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

A \
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
g & Enterprise Services Addendum

[N

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: NASPO Value Point Master Agreement —
OK-MA-818 — OK SW0818

PeopleSoft Contract ID: 5519
Contract Title: Professional Grade Tools & Diagnostic
Contract Issuance Date: 06/29/2018

Contract Supplier: O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. / O’Reilly
Auto Enterprises, LLC — DBA O’Reilly Auto
Parts

Addendum # 2
Addendum Date: 05/11/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

This addendum modifies the contract period to run through 09/30/2023 to allow for new
master agreements and participating addendums to be finalized.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

Y\

s OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract
t

\ S Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: NASPO Value Point Master Agreement —
OK-MA-818 — OK SW0818

PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5427
Contract Title: Professional Grade Tools & Diagnostic
Contract Issuance Date: 06/29/2018

Contract Supplier: Snap-on Industrial, A Division of IDSC
Holdings LLC.

Addendum # 6
Addendum Date: 5/11/20203

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

This addendum modifies the contract period to run through 09/30/2023 to allow for new
master agreements and participating addendums to be finalized.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Hilti Addendum #2.pdf
	Statewide Contract 

	MSC Addendum #2
	Statewide Contract 

	Northern Safety Addendum #2
	Statewide Contract 

	O'Reilly Addendum #2
	Statewide Contract 

	Snap-On Addendum #6
	Statewide Contract 


